

SC90403

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

MICHAEL STRUP,

Respondent,

v.

**DIRECTOR OF REVENUE
STATE OF MISSOURI,**

Appellant.

RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

**LAURI J. LAUGHLAND
Missouri Bar No. 32064
1102 Main St., Suite B
Grandview, Missouri 64030
(816) 765-5666
(816) 765-5679 Facsimile
Llaughland@aol.com
ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
POINTS RELIED ON.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
POINT I.....	10
A. Standard of Review.....	10
B. No prior conviction for driving under the influence.....	10
POINT II.....	15
A. Standard of Review.....	15
B. Lack of Affirmative Defenses.....	16
POINT III: DUE PROCESS CLAIM.....	19
A. Standard of Review.....	19
B. No hearing on CDL equates to lack of due process.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE

84.06(b) AND (c).....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Collins v. Director of Revenue</i> , 691 S.W.2d 246 (Mo. banc 1985).....	13
<i>Danner v. Director of Revenue</i> , 919 S.W.2d 285 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996).....	12
<i>Dixon v. Love</i> , 431 U.S.105 (1977).....	16,
	20
<i>Dove v. Director of Revenue</i> , 704 S.W.2d 713 (Mo. App. W.D. 1986)	13
<i>Fick v. Director of Revenue</i> , 240 S.W.3d 688 (Mo. banc 2007).....	10, 15, 19
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	16, 20, 21
<i>Jarvis v. Director of Revenue</i> , 804 S.W.2d 22 (Mo. banc 1991)	20
<i>Jenkins v. Director of Revenue</i> , 858 S.W.2d 257 (Mo. App. W.D. 1993).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , WD 68169 (Mo. App. W.D. 7-29-2008)	17
<i>Moore v. Board of Educ.</i> , 836 S.W.2d 943 (Mo. banc. 1992).....	20
<i>Owen v. Director of Revenue</i> , 256 S.W.3d 605 (Mo. App. S.D. 2008)	12
<i>Smith v. Thomas</i> , 210 S.W.3d 241 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006).....	18
<i>Stiens v. Director of Revenue</i> , 19 S.W.3d 695 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000).....	16, 20
<i>West v. Director of Revenue</i> , 184 S.W.3d 578 (Mo. App. S.D. 2006).10, 15, 19	
<i>Whitelaw v. Director of Revenue</i> , 73 S.W.3d 731 (Mo. App. E.D. 2002).....	16

STATUTORY AUTHORITY

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 302.500-540.....11

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 302.505.....16, 17

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 302.530.....12, 13

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 302.535.....12, 13

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 302.700.2(8).....11

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 302.755.....11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article I, Section 10 of the Constitution of Missouri.....16

SUPREME COURT RULES

Mo. R. Civ. Pro. 55.08.....17
